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1

Introduction

Prime Property Group Limited proposes to develop a 12-story office building at 61 Molesworth Street,
Wellington. This will include retail/ café and a basement carpark of around 52 parking spaces. The location
of the site is shown in Figure 1 which is located within the ‘Central Area’ of the Wellington City District Plan.
A resource consent application was submitted in May 2021 under the Covid-19 Fast Track process. A total of
15 comments have been received by the Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) in relation to the
proposed development.

Site Location

Figure 1: Site Location

Beca Limited (Beca) has been commissioned to assist the Expert Consenting Panel (ECP) in evaluating
traffic matters accounting for the concerns raised by the submissions and the traffic report undertaken by
Traffic Concepts, June 2021. In particular, advice on the following is sought:
●
●
●
●
●

District Plan compliance
Site access design and location
Car-parking layout and servicing
The use of Collina Terrace for construction purposes
Potential conditions to be set out as part of the consent conditions including that of traffic management

The basement and ground floor resource consent plans prepared by Jazmax Project Title: ’61 Molesworth
Street have also been reviewed as referenced in the traffic report.
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Transport Assessment Review

2

2.1 District Plan Compliance
A review of the District Plan rules for the ‘Central Area’ was undertaken in conjunction with the assessment
by Traffic Concepts. Table 1 outlines the provisions that are non-compliant and highlighted are where there
are discrepancies in the assessment.
Table 1 : District Plan Compliance Table

Rule

Requirement

Traffic Concepts
Assessment

Beca
Assessment

Does not comply

Does not comply
– refer to Section
2.2

Site Access for Vehicles
13.6.1.3.11

Site access shall be provided and maintained in
accordance with section 3 of the joint Australian
and New Zealand Standard 2890.1
– 2004, Parking Facilities, Part 1: Off-Street Car
Parking.

13.6.1.3.16

Where vehicular access can be provided from a
service lane or right-of-way registered in favour of
the site or other private road or private right-ofway, no vehicle access shall be from a street.

Does not comply

Does not comply
– refer to Section
2.2

13.6.1.3.17

Subject to standard 13.6.1.3.12 no vehicular
access shall be situated closer to an intersection
than the following:

Does not comply

Does not comply
– refer to Section
2.2

All parking must be provided and maintained in
accordance with sections 1, 2, and 5 of the joint
AS/NZS 2890.1 – 2004, Parking Facilities, Part I:
Off-Street Car Parking.

Complies

Does not comply
– refer to Section
2.4

Where loading areas are located within a building,
a minimum height clearance of 4.6 metres is
required;

Complies

Does not comply
– refer to Section
2.5.

Arterial, principal and collector streets: 20m Other
streets: 15m
Vehicle Parking
13.6.1.3.2

Servicing
13.6.3.8

2.2 Vehicle Access and Safety
Wellington City Council has raised concerns regarding the location of the site access off Molesworth Street
which poses safety concerns. Figure 2 shows the proposed vehicular and pedestrian accesses to the
building.
The Applicant has stated that the access off Molesworth Street opposite Pipitea Street is non-compliant as
under the District Plan:
●
●

accesses should seek to be located away from primary streets such as that of Molesworth Street.
no vehicular access shall be situated closer than 20m to an intersection for Arterial, principal and collector
streets and 15m for all other streets.
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Access options from Collina Terrace was explored, however, the narrow road width cannot cater for a
medium rigid truck to turn and it also does not comply with the requirements set out in AS/NZ 2890.1 for a
car park of around 52 vehicles. The Applicant notes that given Molesworth Street is a one-way road, the
access will be left in and left out only and the traffic signals south of Pipitea Street will allow gaps in traffic for
exiting vehicle. Thus, vehicles will be able to access in and out of the site safely.
I agree with the Applicant in using Molesworth Street and the left in left out configuration will minimise the
safety issues for vehicles. It is worth mentioning that the previous building had a loading access off
Molesworth Street and would be similar to the proposed albeit the new access will be used more frequently.
This will increase conflict with pedestrians and the current design does not provide for full pedestrian splays.
As mentioned in the traffic report, a judder bar may be set back from the access to mitigate and minimise the
safety concerns which I agree with. Other warning systems should be implemented to warn pedestrian of
exiting vehicles.

Figure 2 : Vehicular and Pedestrian Site Access (Source: Resource Consent Plans, Jasmax, July 2021)

Conditions – if the panel were of the mind to grant consent, then conditions should be imposed to
achieve the following
●

Install safety measures such as a judder bar at the access to slow vehicles down and a warning system
to warn pedestrians of exiting vehicles.

2.3 Construction Traffic
One of the key concerns expressed by various submitters is the use of Collina Terrace for construction
related purposes and whether this will have any impact on its accessibility and operations. Currently, the
CMP indicates that the site access during construction will be via Molesworth Street. Further clarification was
sought from the Applicant (Applicant Response dated 19 August 2021) on the use of Collina Terrace and the
following is noted:
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“… Collina Terrace is too narrow to be useful for construction site access and all access will be from
Molesworth St. Access through Collina Terrace will be maintained for all parties to a similar degree as it is
currently used.”.
● It is understood that the carparks on Collina Terrace adjacent to the site are leased by the Applicant and
scaffolding or other access is expected to be within this area.
● There will be no impediment to access for properties on Collina Terrace during construction.
● A condition survey will be undertaken of the road surface of Collina Terrace and if any damage occurs,
this will be reinstated to at least its current standard
●

I agree with the Applicant that Collina Terrace is too narrow with only a road width of between 3.5 – 5.5m.
Thus, it should be avoided by heavy vehicles. If Collina Terrace needs to be used for construction purposes,
consultation with the affected parties must be undertaken and the TMP will need to outline how this will
operate safely. This will likely need to be a stop-go operation during construction and tracking will need to be
checked. In addition, any damage to the pavement will need to be reinstated.

Conditions – if the panel were of the mind to grant consent, then conditions should be imposed to
achieve the following
●

Collina Terrace shall not be used for site access purposes. The use of Collina Terrace by heavy vehicles
for other construction related purposes should be avoided except in the case of emergencies, and any
light vehicle use should be minimised. The TMP needs to outline how its use will be operated safely and
any impacts will need to be consulted with affected parties. Unimpeded access must be maintained at all
times during construction for the properties that Collina Terrace services.
● Any damage that occurs to Collina Terrace or Molesworth Street as a result of construction activity must
be reinstated to at least the existing condition by the Applicant.

2.4 Parking
It is understood the current basement parking layout accommodates 52 car parks which is subject to change
upon the completion of the structural design for the building. The expected total number of car parks will be
between 50 and 60 which is below the 70 on-site carparks permitted under the District Plan for a
development of this size. The current submission layout is shown in Figure 3 which shows 2-way circulating
aisles for the most part.
The Applicant has noted that the individual car parks are at least 2400mm wide and 5000mm deep which
complies with AS/NZS 2890.1. The circulation aisles are 7200mm wide as per that noted within the Traffic
Report by Traffic Concepts which meets the required 6200mm as per that set out in the AS/NZS 2890.1.
Aisle width reduces to 5800mm for around 14 carparks which have been mitigated by providing 3000mm
wide carparks. I do not agree with the depth of the carparks as according to AS/NZS 2890.1 for 90-degree
parking, a minimum depth of 5400mm will be required as the parking is to a wall which does not allow any
overhang. Given that the circulation aisle is greater than the requirement for the majority, the shortfall may
be provided. In areas where the minimum aisle width and depth may not be met, tracking should be shown
to indicate its workability to understand if there are any impacts.
In addition, as per that shown in Figure 3, there are columns within the circulating lanes creating pinch
points which reduces the circulating lane width to 5000m. The Traffic Report acknowledges this and the
layout will allow access to all spaces with some spaces requiring reverse manoeuvres. I acknowledge that
the car park layout may change and that it may be possible for vehicles to manoeuvre in and out of the
spaces, however, currently no tracking is shown to indicate this.
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Figure 3: Basement Layout (Source: Resource Consent Plans, Jasmax, July 2021)

Conditions - if the panel were of the mind to grant consent, then conditions should be imposed to
achieve the following
●

Design of carpark is to comply with AS/NZS 2890.1.
● Tracking to be undertaken of vehicles manoeuvring in and out of non-compliant car parking spaces and
where there are pinch points to indicate that manoeuvring is feasible.
● Visitor parking must not be allocated to car parks where access is restricted by columns.

2.5 Servicing
The application outlines a loading area within the first floor of the development to cater for an 8.0m medium
rigid truck with the vehicle able to enter and exit the site in a forward direction from Molesworth Street. This is
in compliance with the District Plan. However, the plans show that waste will be collected by bins. The
loading bay maximum depth is 9.4m without impacting on the accessway. Based on an 8.0m waste truck
that would only leave 1.4m to rear load and unload the bins. Base on my current knowledge the standard
Waste Management truck is 8.3m in length with rear loading and if the office development used large bins
then the waste truck needs a minimum 10.5m loading bay depth to pick up and empty the bins.
In my opinion that the current loading bay depth is insufficient and there is a risk that waste trucks will need
to stop within the current designed accessway. This could potentially create a safety risk for cars entering
and exiting basement carpark.
The traffic report indicates that the height clearance of 4.6m is achieved and is in compliance with the District
Plan. I do not agree with this as a review of the plan shows that there is potentially a pinch point where only
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4.0m is achieved, refer to Figure 4. This is not seen as a major issue as the required free height of a fire
truck is 4.0m and for a standard medium truck is about 3.6m. However, the clearance height needs to be
confirmed and where possible meet the minimum clearance of 4.6m to ensure that tall vehicles are not
impeded.

Figure 4 : Height Clearance of Ground Level (Source: Resource Consent Plans, Jasmax, July 2021)

Conditions - if the panel were of the mind to grant consent, then conditions should be imposed to
achieve the following
•

Loading bay must be designed to provide sufficient depth and space for the emptying of waste bins
without waste truck impacting the two accessway to/from the basement car park.

•

Confirm height clearance of the ground level and where possible provide 4.6m as per the District
Plan or a minimum of 4.0m.
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